

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 23-1636

DERRICK DAVIS

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

ROBERT BELL, ET AL.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas

District Court Case No. 4:21-CV-00763-JM

The Honorable James M. Moody, Jr.
United States District Judge

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING APPELLATE BRIEF

Michael J. Laux
Eastern District of Arkansas Bar No. 6278834
LAUX LAW GROUP
400 W. Capitol Avenue, Suite 1700
Little Rock, AR 72201
Telephone: (501) 242-0750
Email: mlaux@lauxlawgroup.com

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. <u>THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE IT REPEATEDLY ACCEPTED MOVANTS’ FACTS OVER NON-MOVANT’S FACTS</u>	12
II. <u>THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ACCEPTING AND NOT REJECTING ROBERT BELL’S AFFIDAVIT AND EXHIBIT “A” AS HEARSAY</u>	21
III. <u>THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISREGARDING PLAINTIFF’S EXPERT’S POLICE PRACTICES UNREBUTTED EXPERT OPINIONS AND THE UNREBUTTED OPINIONS OF A FORMER LRPD CHIEF OF POLICE CRITICAL OF THE DEPARTMENT</u>	25
IV. <u>THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING ATTORNEY’S FEES BECAUSE DEFENDANTS FAILED TO PROVE ANY ASPECTS OF THEIR REQUEST WERE REASONABLE</u>	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
VERIFICATION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

ADDENDUM.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Andrews v. Fowler</i> , 98 F.3d 1069 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87, 109 S. Ct. 939 (1989).....	27
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	27
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11
<i>DG&G, Inc. v. FlexSol Packaging Corp. of Pompano Beach</i> , 576 F.3d 820 (8 th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Erickson v. Farmland Indus.</i> , 271 F.3d 718 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	22, 23-24
<i>Firemen’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Thien</i> , 8 F.3d 1307 (8 th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	13
<i>Hartnagel v. Norman</i> , 953 F.2d 394 (8 th Cir. 1992),.....	11
<i>Howard v. Columbia Public School District</i> , 363 F.3d 797 (8 th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541, 119 S. Ct. 1545 (1999).....	12
<i>Kuhn v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 618 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Martin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 691 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Mays v. Rhodes</i> , 255 F.3d 644 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650, 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Reinholz</i> , 245 F.3d 765 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	13

<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 439 F.3d 934 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Vasudevan Software v. MicroStrategy, Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 671 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Wealot v. Brooks</i> , 865 F.3d 1119 (8 th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Wiley v. United States</i> , 20 F.3d 222 (6 th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Woods v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 409 F.3d 984, (8 th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Z.J. v. Kan. City Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 931 F.3d 672 (8 th Cir. 2019).....	16

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Title VII of The Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 3

<u>COURT RULES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a).....	11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(e).....	21
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	25
Federal Rule of Evidence 801(c).....	24
